### KOLAR Document ID: 1460398

KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION
OIL & GAS CONSERVATION DIVISION

REQUEST FOR CHAI	
TRANSFER OF INJECTION Form KSONA-1, Certification of Compliance with	
Check Applicable Boxes: MUST be submitte	
Oil Lease: No. of Oil Wells**	Effective Date of Transfer:
Gas Lease: No. of Gas Wells**	KS Dept of Revenue Lease No.:
Gas Gathering System:	Lease Name:
Saltwater Disposal Well - Permit No.:	
Spot Location:	R E W Legal Description of Lease:
Enhanced Recovery Project Permit No.:	
Entire Project: Yes No	County:
Number of Injection Wells **	Production Zone(s):
Field Name:	
** Side Two Must Be Completed.	Injection Zone(s):
Surface Pit Permit No.:	feet from N / S Line of Section feet from E / W Line of Section Haul-Off Workover Drilling
Past Operator's License No	Contact Person:
Past Operator's Name & Address:	Phone:
	Date:
Title:	Signature:
New Operator's License No.	Contact Person:
New Operator's Name & Address:	Phone:
	Oil / Gas Purchaser:
	Date:
Title:	
<b>Acknowledgment of Transfer:</b> The above request for transfer of injection at noted, approved and duly recorded in the records of the Kansas Corporation C	
Commission records only and does not convey any ownership interest in the at	
is acknowledged as	is acknowledged as
the new operator and may continue to inject fluids as authorized by	the new operator of the above named lease containing the surface pit
Permit No.: Recommended action:	permitted by No.:
Date:	Date:
Authorized Signature	Authorized Signature
DISTRICT EPR PI	

Side Two

### Must Be Filed For All Wells

	No.:		* Location:		
Well No.	API No. (YR DRLD/PRE '67)	Footage from Secti (i.e. FSL = Feet from S		Type of Well (Oil/Gas/INJ/WSW)	Well Status (PROD/TA'D/Abandoned)
		<i>Circle</i> FSL/FNL	<i>Circle</i> FEL/FWL		
		FSL/FNL	FEL/FWL		
		FSL/FNL	FEL/FWL		
		FSL/FNL	FEL/FWL		
		FSL/FNL	FEL/FWL		
		FSL/FNL	FEL/FWL		
		FSL/FNL	FEL/FWL		
		FSL/FNL	FEL/FWL		
		FSL/FNL	FEL/FWL		
		FSL/FNL	FEL/FWL		
		FSL/FNL	FEL/FWL		
		FSL/FNL	FEL/FWL		
		FSL/FNL	FEL/FWL		
		FSL/FNL	FEL/FWL		
		FSL/FNL	FEL/FWL		
		FSL/FNL	FEL/FWL		
		FSL/FNL	FEL/FWL		
		FSL/FNL	FEL/FWL		
		FSL/FNL	FEL/FWL		
		FSL/FNL	FEL/FWL		
		FSL/FNL	FEL/FWL		
		FSL/FNL	FEL/FWL		
		FSL/FNL	FEL/FWL		
		FSL/FNL	FEL/FWL		

A separate sheet may be attached if necessary

\* When transferring a unit which consists of more than one lease please file a separate side two for each lease. If a lease covers more than one section please indicate which section each well is located.

### KOLAR Document ID: 1460398

### KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION OIL & GAS CONSERVATION DIVISION

### CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE KANSAS SURFACE OWNER NOTIFICATION ACT

Form KSONA-1
July 2014
Form Must Be Typed
Form must be Signed
All blanks must be Filled

This form must be submitted with all Forms C-1 (Notice of Intent to Drill); CB-1 (Cathodic Protection Borehole Intent); T-1 (Request for Change of Operator Transfer of Injection or Surface Pit Permit); and CP-1 (Well Plugging Application). Any such form submitted without an accompanying Form KSONA-1 will be returned.

Select the corresponding form being filed: C-1 (Intent) CB-1 (Cathodic Protection Borehole Intent) T-1 (Transfer) CP-1 (Plugging Application)

OPERATOR: License #	Well Location:
Name:	
Address 1:	County:
Address 2:	Lease Name: Well #:
City:          Zip:            Contact Person:	If filing a Form T-1 for multiple wells on a lease, enter the legal description of the lease below:
Phone: ( ) Fax: ( ) Email Address:	
Surface Owner Information:	
Name:	When filing a Form T-1 involving multiple surface owners, attach an additional
Address 1:	sheet listing all of the information to the left for each surface owner. Surface owner information can be found in the records of the register of deeds for the
Address 2:	county, and in the real estate property tax records of the county treasurer.
City: State: Zip:+	

If this form is being submitted with a Form C-1 (Intent) or CB-1 (Cathodic Protection Borehole Intent), you must supply the surface owners and the KCC with a plat showing the predicted locations of lease roads, tank batteries, pipelines, and electrical lines. The locations shown on the plat are preliminary non-binding estimates. The locations may be entered on the Form C-1 plat, Form CB-1 plat, or a separate plat may be submitted.

### Select one of the following:

- I certify that, pursuant to the Kansas Surface Owner Notice Act (House Bill 2032), I have provided the following to the surface owner(s) of the land upon which the subject well is or will be located: 1) a copy of the Form C-1, Form CB-1, Form T-1, or Form CP-1 that I am filing in connection with this form; 2) if the form being filed is a Form C-1 or Form CB-1, the plat(s) required by this form; and 3) my operator name, address, phone number, fax, and email address.
- I have not provided this information to the surface owner(s). I acknowledge that, because I have not provided this information, the KCC will be required to send this information to the surface owner(s). To mitigate the additional cost of the KCC performing this task, I acknowledge that I must provide the name and address of the surface owner by filling out the top section of this form and that I am being charged a \$30.00 handling fee, payable to the KCC, which is enclosed with this form.

If choosing the second option, submit payment of the \$30.00 handling fee with this form. If the fee is not received with this form, the KSONA-1 form and the associated Form C-1, Form CB-1, Form T-1, or Form CP-1 will be returned.

I hereby certify that the statements made herein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Signature of Operator or Agent: \_\_\_\_\_\_

### KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION OIL & GAS CONSERVATION DIVISION

### CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE KANSAS SURFACE OWNER NOTIFICATION ACT

Form KSONA-1 July 2014 Form Must Be Typed Form must be Signed All blanks must be Filled

This form must be submitted with all Forms C-1 (Notice of Intent to Drill); CB-1 (Cathodic Protection Borehole Intent); T-1 (Request for Change of Operator Transfer of Injection or Surface Pit Permit); and CP-1 (Well Plugging Application). Any such form submitted without an accompanying Form KSONA-1 will be returned.

Select the corresponding form being filed: C-1 (Intent) CB-1 (Cathodic Protection Borehole Intent) T-1 (Transfer) CP-1 (Plugging Application)

me: Anne B Was Rev Trus C/OChristopher Was dress 1: 1937 Edenbridge Way	Well Location: <u>-NW</u> Sec. <u>13</u> Twp. <u>24</u> S. R. <u>35</u> East West County: <u>KEARNY</u> Lease Name: <u>UNREIN</u> Well #: <u>3-X</u> <i>If filing a Form T-1 for multiple wells on a lease, enter the legal description of</i> <i>the lease below:</i>
Surface Owner Information:         Name:       Anne B Was Rev Trus C/OChristopher Was         Address 1:       1937 Edenbridge Way         Address 2:	When filing a Form T-1 involving multiple surface owners, attach an additional sheet listing all of the information to the left for each surface owner. Surface owner information can be found in the records of the register of deeds for the county, and in the real estate property tax records of the county treasurer.

If this form is being submitted with a Form C-1 (Intent) or CB-1 (Cathodic Protection Borehole Intent), you must supply the surface owners and the KCC with a plat showing the predicted locations of lease roads, tank batteries, pipelines, and electrical lines. The locations shown on the plat are preliminary non-binding estimates. The locations may be entered on the Form C-1 plat, Form CB-1 plat, or a separate plat may be submitted.

### Select one of the following:

- I certify that, pursuant to the Kansas Surface Owner Notice Act (House Bill 2032), I have provided the following to the surface owner(s) of the land upon which the subject well is or will be located: 1) a copy of the Form C-1, Form CB-1, Form T-1, or Form CP-1 that I am filing in connection with this form; 2) if the form being filed is a Form C-1 or Form CB-1, the plat(s) required by this form; and 3) my operator name, address, phone number, fax, and email address.
- I have not provided this information to the surface owner(s). I acknowledge that, because I have not provided this information, the KCC will be required to send this information to the surface owner(s). To mitigate the additional cost of the KCC performing this task, I acknowledge that I must provide the name and address of the surface owner by filling out the top section of this form and that I am being charged a \$30.00 handling fee, payable to the KCC, which is enclosed with this form.

If choosing the second option, submit payment of the \$30.00 handling fee with this form. If the fee is not received with this form, the KSONA-1 form and the associated Form C-1, Form CB-1, Form T-1, or Form CP-1 will be returned.

I hereby certify that the statements made herein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Date:	05/28/2019	Signature of Operator or Agent:	arlene vallig	uette	Title:	Authorized KOLAR	Agent

COUNTY OF KEARNY

 $\infty \infty \infty$ 

# CONVEYANCE, ASSIGNMENT AND BILL OF SALE

**THIS ASSIGNMENT, CONVEYANCE AND BILL OF SALE** (this "*Assignment*"), is made and entered this 31st day of May, 2019, but is effective as of January 1, 2019, at 7:00 a.m. Central Daylight Time (the "*Effective Time*"), from Merit Management Partners I, L.P. (*f/k/a Merit Partners II, L.P.*), Merit Energy Partners II, L.P., Merit Energy Partners III, L.P., Merit Energy Partners F-III, L.P., Merit Hugoton, L.P., Merit Energy Partners A, L.P., Merit Energy Partners B, L.P., Merit Energy Partners C-I, L.P., Merit Energy Partners C-II, L.P., Merit Energy Partners D-I, L.P., Merit Energy Partners D-II, L.P., Merit Energy Partners E-II, L.P., Merit Energy Partners F-II, L.P., Merit Energy Partners V, L.P., Merit Energy Partners VI, L.P., Merit Energy Partners VIII, L.P., MEP IX, L.P., Merit Energy Partners X, L.P., Merit Energy Partners G, L.P., Merit Energy Partners H, L.P., Merit Energy Partners I, Company, LLC and MMGJ Arkansas, LLC (f/k/a MMGJ Hugoton III, LLC), each a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, "Assignor"), all of whose addresses are 13727 Noel Road, limited liability company (collectively, "*Assignor*"), all of whose addresses are 13727 Noel Road, Suite 1200, Dallas, Texas 75240, to PanHugoton Partners LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("*Assignee*"), whose address is 817 S. Polk St., Suite 201, Amarillo, TX 79101. each a Delaware limited partnership, and Merit Energy Partners J, L.P., L.P., Merit Energy

### WITNESSETH:

L.P.), Merit Management Partners II, L.P. (f/k/a Merit Partners II, L.P.), Merit Energy Partners III, L.P., Merit Energy Partners III-C, L.P., Merit Energy Partners D-III, L.P., Merit Energy Partners E-III, L.P., Merit Energy Partners F-III, L.P., Merit Energy Partners F-III, L.P., Merit Energy Partners III, L.P., each a Delaware limited partnership, and MMGJ Arkansas, LLC and Merit Energy Company, LLC, each a Delaware This Assignment is made pursuant to the terms of that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement 2019 by and among Merit Management Partners I, L.P. (f/k/a Merit Partners, limited liability company, and Assignee (the "Purchase and Sale Agreement"). dated March [

That Assignor, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, does sell, transfer, assign, and convey to Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title, interest and estate, real or personal, recorded or unrecorded, movable or immovable, tangible or intangible, in and to the following (but excluding the Excluded Assets, as such term is defined below) (collectively, the "Assets"):

expressly set forth on **Exhibit A** subject to any reservations or depth restrictions with respect to the Leases described on the annexes to **Exhibit A** (subject to such reservations, the "*Leases*"), together with each and every kind and character of right, title, claim and interest that Seller has in and to the lands covered by the Leases, as limited by the reservations and restrictions described on the annexes to **Exhibit A** (the "*Lands*"); (a) All of the oil and gas leases, subleases and other leaseholds; fee mineral interests; net profits interests; carried interests; farmout rights; options; and other properties and interests

All oil, gas, water, disposal, injection and other wells described on Exhibit A-1, whether producing, shut-in, abandoned or temporarily abandoned (collectively, the "Wells"); ව

communitization and pooling agreements, declarations and orders with respect to the Leases or the collectively, the "Units"; and the Units, together with the Leases, Lands and Wells, are referred to in this Agreement as the "Properties"), and including all interest of Seller derived from the Leases in production of Hydrocarbons from any such Unit, whether such Unit production of Hydrocarbons comes from Wells located on or off of a Lease, and all tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances belonging to the Leases or Units; all unitization, Wells, including those pools or units expressly set forth on **Exhibit A-1** (such rights and interests, or derived from and interests of Seller in, under All rights ં

and that relate to or are otherwise applicable to the Properties, only to the extent such contracts are applicable to the Properties rather than Seller's other properties, including operating agreements, unitization, pooling and communitization agreements, declarations and orders, joint venture All contracts, agreements and instruments by which the Properties are bound, or agreements, farmin and farmout agreements, exploration agreements, participation agreements, to the Properties or the Hydrocarbons produced from the Properties, including those identified on Schedule 1.2(d) of the Purchase and Sale Agreement, but excluding any contracts, agreements and instruments to the extent transfer is restricted by Third-Party agreement or applicable Law and the necessary consents to transfer are not obtained pursuant to Section 7.7 of the Purchase and Sale Agreement, and further excluding all Master Services Agreements as well as the instruments or Geological Data (subject to such exclusions, the sale purchase of oil, gas, casinghead gas or processing agreements to the extent applicable orders, joint for the agreements, transportation or gathering agreements, agreements communitization agreements, constituting the Leases, Easements, unitization, pooling and "Contracts"); (p exchange

surface rights appurtenant to, and used or held for use solely in connection with the Properties, but excluding any permits and other rights to the extent transfer is restricted by Third Party agreement All easements, permits, licenses, servitudes, rights-of-way, surface leases and other or applicable Law and the necessary consents to transfer are not obtained pursuant to Section 7.7 of the Purchase and Sale Agreement (subject to such exclusions, the "Easements"); **e** 

than Enterprise Application Software) (the Assets described in this clause (f), collectively, the (f) (i) All equipment, machinery, fixtures and other tangible personal property (other than vehicles or vessels) and improvements located on the Properties and used or held for use (ii) any other SCADA and measurement technology and radio towers primarily used in connection with the operation of the Properties or any other Assets, (iii) any software related thereto (other primarily in connection with the operation of the Properties, including (A) any SCADA and measurement technology located on the Leases, and (B) any radio towers located on the Leases, "Equipment");

associated measurement technology and gathering systems meters) located primarily on the Properties or used or held for use primarily in the operation of or in connection with the Properties All flow lines and meters (including check meters but excluding sales meters and (the "Flow Lines" and, together with the Equipment and Wells, the "Personal Property"); 60

All Hydrocarbons produced from or attributable to the Leases, Lands and Wells from and after the Effective Time;  $(\mathbf{p})$ 

(i) All Imbalances;

held for use solely in connection with the maintenance or operation thereof, but excluding (i) any books, records, data, files, logs, maps, evaluations, outputs and accounting records to the extent transfer thereof would result in a violation of applicable Law or is restricted by any Transfer legal counsel (other than title opinions), (iii) reserve studies and evaluations, (iv) records relating to the negotiation and consummation of transactions contemplated by this Agreement, (v) emails and (vi) all Geological Data other than the Geological Data described at Section 1.2(k) of the All lease files; land files; well files; gas and oil sales contract files; gas processing files; division order files; abstracts; title files; title opinions; land surveys; logs; maps; ending and/or production files; engineering data and reports; interpretive data, technical evaluations and technical outputs; and other books, records, data (including electronic data), files, and accounting records (and all copies thereof), in each case to the extent solely related to the Assets, or used or Requirement that is not satisfied pursuant to Section 7.7 of the Purchase and Sale Agreement, (ii) attorney-client privileged communications and work product of Seller's or any of its Affiliates' Purchase and Sale Agreement (such books, records, data, files and accounting records collectively, but subject to such exclusions, the "Records"); provided, however, that Seller may retain the originals of such Records as Seller has reasonably determined may be required for use in connection with (x) the operations of the Excluded Assets or (y) any of Seller's existing litigation, tax, accounting or auditing matters; Э

Schedule 1.2(k) of the Purchase and Sale Agreement; provided that the Parties agree that such A license or assignment of an interest to the Geological Data specifically listed on license shall be conveyed by Seller to Buyer pursuant to, and subject to the terms of, an intellectual property license substantially in the form of Exhibit B-2 (the "Geological Data License") and such assignment shall be in the form of Exhibit B-3 (the "Geological Data Assignment Agreement"); E

All Hydrocarbons in storage or existing at the Effective Time in stock tanks, pipelines and/or plants (including inventory) and produced from or attributable to the Properties;  $\in$ 

All rights to indemnities and releases from Third Parties relating to the Properties, but only to the extent that such indemnities and releases relate to Assumed Obligations; (II)

accounts payable and other disbursements for which the Purchase Price is increased pursuant to Section 2.2 of the Purchase and Sale Agreement and Section 9.4 of the Purchase and Sale Agreement; All credit or other rights to prepaid costs, expenses, (I)

existing claims, but only to the extent that such benefits relate to Assumed Obligation (in each case, net of any retrospective or other current increase in insurance premiums of Seller to the extent attributable to the payment of such insurance proceeds); All insurance proceeds under existing policies of insurance, if any, relating to any 0

(p) All operating revenues relating to the period after the Effective Time, in each case associated with the Properties or the production of Hydrocarbons attributable to the Properties; and
(q) all computer software or communications software and any other intellectual property (including tapes, codes, data and program documentation and all tangible manifestations and technical information relating thereto), in each case, used or held for use exclusively in connection with the use, operation and exploitation of the Assets.
<b>EXCEPTING AND RESERVING</b> to Assignor, however, and excluded from the Assets (as defined above), all of the following (collectively, the " <i>Excluded Assets</i> "):
<ul> <li>(a) all corporate, partnership, limited liability company, financial, Income Tax and legal records of Seller that relate to Seller's business generally (whether or not relating to the Assets);</li> </ul>
(b) all books, records and files that relate exclusively to the Excluded Assets;
<ul> <li>(c) (i) those records retained by Seller pursuant to clauses (i) through (vi) of Section 1.2(j) of the Purchase and Sale Agreement, (ii) copies of any Records retained by Seller pursuant to the proviso at Section 1.2(j) of the Purchase and Sale Agreement, and (iii) copies of any other Records retained by Seller pursuant to Section 1.5 of the Purchase and Sale Agreement;</li> </ul>
(d) all reserve estimates and economic estimates to the extent described in clauses (i) through (vi) of <b>Section 1.2(j)</b> of the Purchase and Sale Agreement;
(e) all rights to any refund of Taxes or other costs or expenses borne by Seller or Seller's predecessors in interest and title attributable to periods prior to the Effective Time;
(f) Seller's area-wide bonds, permits and licenses or other permits, licenses or authorizations used in the conduct of Seller's business generally;
(g) all trade credits, account receivables, note receivables, take-or-pay amounts receivable, and other receivables attributable to the Assets with respect to any period of time prior to the Effective Time;
(h) all work product of Seller's attorneys, records relating to the negotiation and consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and documents and instruments that are subject to the attorney-client privilege (other than title opinions);
(i) subject to Section 1.2(m), Section 1.2(n), and Section 1.2(o) of the Purchase and Sale Agreement, all claims and causes of action (including any claims for insurance proceeds) accruing in favor of Seller and arising from acts, omissions or events or damage to or destruction of property with respect to all periods prior to the Effective Time;
(j) all right, title and interest of Seller in and to vehicles or vessels used in connection with the Assets;

any agreements excluded from the definition of "Contracts" in Section 1.2(d) of the Purchased and Sale Agreement; R

Sale Agreement, all rights, titles, claims and interests of Seller or any Affiliate of Seller (i) to or under any policy or agreement of insurance or any insurance proceeds; except to the extent provided in **Section 3.3** of the Purchase and Sale Agreement, and (ii) to or under any bond or bond subject to Section 1.2(m), Section 1.2(n), and Section 1.2(0) of the Purchase and Ξ proceeds;

application, logo, service mark, copyright, trade name, trademark or other intellectual property of or associated with Seller or any Affiliate of Seller or any business of Seller or of any Affiliate of subject to Section 1.2(q) of the Purchase and Sale Agreement, any patent, patent (E) Seller; (n) all radio and telephone equipment (and associated peripherals) that is not described in **Section 1.2(f)** of the Purchase and Sale Agreement, and all personal computers, telephones, whether landline telephones or smartphones (and any phone numbers relating thereto); all proprietary and other computer software, except for software referenced at Section 1.2(f) or Section 1.2(q) of the Purchase and Sale Agreement; 0

except to the extent conveyed by the Geological Data License or the Geological Data Assignment Agreement, all Geological Data; (d)

(q) any offices or office leases;

any capital stock or other equity interests of any Seller, any subsidiary of Seller, or any other entity; E

subject to Section 1.2(g) of the Purchase and Sale Agreement, all pipelines, gathering systems and appurtenances thereto; (s)

(t) any personal property that is not directly related to the Assets (unless such personal property is referenced in any of clauses (a) through (q) of **Section 1.2** of the Purchase and Sale Agreement; and any Employee Benefits Plans maintained or contributed to by Seller or any ERISA Ē Affiliate. Buyer acknowledges that Seller (x) owns other operated and non-operated oil and gas in some counties in which the Properties are located) and (y) desires to exclude those other assets from the assets throughout the States of Kansas and Oklahoma besides the Assets (including transactions contemplated in this Agreement. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD to Assignee, its successors and assigns, forever, subject to the Permitted Encumbrances, as such term is defined in the Purchase and Sale Agreement, and the other terms and provisions of this Assignment and of the Purchase and Sale Agreement referred to below.

This Assignment is made by Assignor and accepted by Assignee subject to the following terms and conditions:

Effective Time. This Assignment is effective as of the Effective Time. ÷

Sale Agreement, the Purchase and Sale Agreement controls. Capitalized terms used and not Purchase and Sale Agreement. This Assignment is expressly made subject to the Purchase and Sale Agreement. If there is a conflict between this Assignment and the Purchase and otherwise defined in this Assignment are used with the meanings given thereto in the Purchase and Sale Agreement. *c*i

### 3. Disclaimers.

THE ASSETS, FUTURE REVENUES GENERATED BY THE ASSETS OR FUTURE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE ASSETS, (V) THE PRODUCTION OF HYDROCARBONS FROM THE ASSETS, (VI) THE MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, SECTION 9.2(C) OF THE PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT, (I) ASSIGNOR MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS, STATUTORY OR RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY REPRESENTATION, WARRANTY, STATEMENT OR INFORMATION MADE OR COMMUNICATED (ORALLY OR IN WRITING) TO ASSIGNEE OR ANY OF ITS AFFILIATES, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, CONSULTANTS THE PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT, CONFIRMED IN THE CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT, OR IN THIS ASSIGNMENT, AND WITHOUT LIMITING THE GENERALITY OF THE FOREGOING, ASSIGNOR EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, EXPRESS, STATUTORY OR ANY SUBSTANCES IN OR FROM THE ASSETS, (IV) ANY ESTIMATES OF THE VALUE OF CONDITION, QUALITY, SUITABILITY, DESIGN OR MARKETABILITY OF THE AND TO THE EXTENT EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THE PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT OR IN THIS ASSIGNMENT, OR CONFIRMED IN THE CERTIFICATE OF ASSIGNOR DELIVERED TO ASSIGNEE PURSUANT TO IMPLIED, AND (II) ASSIGNOR EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL LIABILITY AND INFORMATION, PROJECTION OR ADVICE THAT MAY HAVE BEEN PROVIDED TO ASSIGNEE BY REPRESENTATIVE OR ADVISOR OF ASSIGNOR OR ANY OF ITS AFFILIATES). IN PARTICULAR, EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY REPRESENTED OTHERWISE IN ARTICLE 5 OF ASSIGNOR DELIVERED TO ASSIGNEE PURSUANT TO SECTION 9.2(C) OF THE IMPLIED, AS TO (I) TITLE TO ANY OF THE ASSETS, (II) THE CONTENTS, CHARACTER OR NATURE OF ANY DESCRIPTIVE MEMORANDUM, OR ANY GEOLOGICAL OR SEISMIC DATA OR INTERPRETATION, RELATING TO THE ASSETS, (III) THE QUANTITY, QUALITY OR RECOVERABILITY OF PETROLEUM ASSETS, (VII) THE CONTENT, CHARACTER OR NATURE OF ANY DESCRIPTIVE MEMORANDUM, REPORTS, BROCHURES, CHARTS OR STATEMENTS PREPARED CONSULTANT OR CONSULTANT, **OPINION**, AGENT, ENGINEERING ANY EMPLOYEE, **(INCLUDING** PETROLEUM DIRECTOR, REPRESENTATIVES ANY EXCEPT AS OFFICER, OF REPORT ANY OR

OR OF BEEN MADE AVAILABLE OR COMMUNICATED TO ASSIGNEE OR ITS AFFILIATES, OR ITS OR ADVISORS IN CONNECTION WITH THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED BY THERETO, AND FURTHER DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, AND AND "WHERE IS" WITH ALL FAULTS AND THAT ASSIGNEE HAS MADE OR OTHERWISE IN SECTION 5.18 OF THE PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT, IO ENVIRONMENTAL LAWS, ENVIRONMENTAL LIABILITIES, THE RELEASE OF MATERIALS INTO THE ENVIRONMENT OR THE PROTECTION OF HUMAN BY ASSIGNOR OR THIRD PARTIES WITH RESPECT TO THE ASSETS, (VIII) ANY PRESENTATION RELATING EXPRESS, STATUTORY OR IMPLIED, OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A AGREED BY THE PARTIES THAT ASSIGNEE IS DEEMED TO BE OBTAINING THE "SI SV,, CAUSED TO BE MADE SUCH INSPECTIONS AS ASSIGNEE DEEMS APPROPRIATE, TRADEMARK INFRINGEMENT. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY REPRESENTED OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITION OF THE ASSETS, AND NOTHING IN THIS ◄ OR (IX) ANY IMPLIED OR EXPRESS WARRANTY OF FREEDOM FROM PATENT WARRANTY HEALTH, SAFETY, NATURAL RESOURCES OR THE ENVIRONMENT, OR ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, AND ASSIGNOR IS DEEMED TO BE TAKING THE ASSETS "AS IS" AND "WHERE IS" FOR PURPOSES OF THEIR SUCH PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR CONFORMITY TO MODELS OR SAMPLES MATERIALS OF ANY EQUIPMENT, IT BEING EXPRESSLY UNDERSTOOD REPRESENTATIVES RELATING ASSETS IN THEIR PRESENT STATUS, CONDITION AND STATE OF REPAIR, AS OR HAVE CONSTRUED ANY REPRESENTATION OR CIRCUMSTANCE MAY CONSULTANTS, MATERIALS OR INFORMATION THAT ASSIGNMENT OR ANY DISCUSSION OR WILL BE OTHERWISE AGENTS, MATTER ASSIGNOR HAS NOT MADE ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITION. **EMPLOYEES**, ANY OR ASSIGNMENT REGARDING OTHER THEIR THIS OR

are Assignor and Assignee agree that, to the extent required by applicable Law to be effective, Section 3 the disclaimers of certain representations and warranties contained in this "conspicuous" disclaimers for the purpose of any applicable Law.

Defensible Title, as such term is defined in the Purchase and Sale Agreement, to the Assets by, through and under Seller and its Affiliates, and agrees to defend such Defensible Title to the Assets against the claims and demands of all Persons claiming by, through or under Assignor or its This Assignment is made, executed and delivered without warranty of title, either express or implied, except that Assignor specially warrants to Affiliates, but not otherwise, up to the Allocated Value. **Special Warranty of Title.** 4

abandoned Wells, included in the Assets, (ii) the dismantling or decommissioning and removal of Assumption by Assignee. In addition to its other obligations under the Purchase and Sale Agreement, Assignee is obligated to comply with all Laws, Leases, Contracts (including all joint and unit operating agreements) and prevailing industry standards relating to (i) the plugging, abandonment and/or replugging of all Wells, including inactive Wells or temporarily Ś.

constituting Assignor under Section 11.3 of the Purchase and Sale Agreement, Assignee assumes and agrees to fulfill, perform, pay and discharge (or cause to be fulfilled, performed, paid or discharged) all of the obligations and liabilities of Assignor, known or unknown, with respect to terms of applicable gas sales, gathering or transportation contracts, and to satisfy all other gas balancing obligations, if any, (b) pay working interests, royalties, overriding royalties and other interests (including those held in suspense), (c) properly plug and abandon any and all wells (including the Wells), including inactive wells or temporarily abandoned wells, drilled on the Laws, (g) perform all obligations applicable to or imposed on the lessee, owner, or operator under the Assets, regardless of whether such obligations or liabilities arose prior to, on or after the Effective Time, including but not limited to obligations to (a) furnish makeup gas according to the Properties, as required by Law, (d) replug any well, wellbore, or previously plugged well on the equipment, structures, materials, flowlines, and property of whatever kind related to or associated "Assumed Obligations"); provided, however, that the Assumed Obligations do not include, and Assignee has no obligation to assume, any obligations, liabilities, Losses, costs and expenses attributable to or any Equipment and other property of whatever kind related to or associated with operations and activities conducted by whomever on the Properties, or otherwise, pursuant to the Leases or Applicable Contracts and (iii) the cleanup, restoration and/or remediation of the property covered Subject to the indemnification by certain entities Properties to the extent required by Governmental Body, (e) dismantle, salvage and remove any with operations and activities conducted on the Properties, (f) clean up, restore and/or remediate the premises covered by or related to the Assets in accordance with applicable agreements and the Leases and related contracts, or as required by applicable Laws (all of said obligations and liabilities, subject to the exclusions below, are referred to in this Assignment as the by the Leases or related to the Assets. of Assignor to the extent that they are:

- any obligations, liabilities, Losses, costs or expenses attributable to or arising out of the Excluded Assets; Ξ
- any obligations, liabilities, Losses, costs or expenses attributable to or arise of any contract, arrangement or relationship involving Seller or its Affiliates on the one hand, and any former, or current officer, director, manager, employee or equityholder of Seller or its Affiliates, on the other hand; out (E)
- as Affiliates arising under any "employee benefit plan" (as defined in Section 3(3) of ERISA) that is or has been sponsored by, contributed to, or any obligations, liabilities, Losses, costs or expenses of Seller or any of its Affiliates (A) to employees of Seller or any of its Affiliates arising under amended (or similar state or local law), as a result of actions taken by Seller or any of its Affiliates on or prior to the Closing, (B) arising out of claims by or on behalf of employees of Seller or any of its Affiliates with respect Closing and that relate to their employment with, or the terminations of their employment from, Seller or any of its Affiliates, (C) with respect to employees of Seller or any of its Adjustment and Retraining Notification Act of 1988, to events that occur on or prior to the the Worker (iii)

maintained by, Seller or any of its Affiliates, or (D) arising under ERISA for which Buyer may have any liability under ERISA solely as a result of the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement;

- disposal or transportation of any Hazardous Materials from the property associated with the Assets to any location not on such property or lands pooled or unitized therewith prior to the Closing (or as applicable for any any obligations, liabilities, Losses, costs or expenses associated with the Asset, prior to its delayed Closing); (iv)
- connection with any death of or personal injury to Third Parties, where such death or injury is related to or arising out of Seller's or any of its Affiliate's ownership or operation of the Assets occurring prior to the Closing (or as any obligations, liabilities, Losses, costs or expenses arising out of or in applicable for any Asset, prior to its delayed Closing);  $\widehat{\geq}$
- any obligations, liabilities, Losses, costs or expenses incurred in connection with the matters disclosed on Schedule 4.3 or Schedule 5.9(a) or Schedule 5.18 of the Purchase and Sale Agreement; (<u>v</u>;
- connection with the gross negligence or criminal misconduct of Seller or any obligations, liabilities, Losses, costs or expenses arising from or in any of its Affiliates; (vii)
- any obligations, liabilities, Losses, costs or expenses arising from any civil fines or penalties against Seller or any of its Affiliates; (viii)
- which any obligations, liabilities, Losses, costs or expenses arising from or in connection with Proceedings existing at or prior to the Closing involve Seller or any of its Affiliates; (ix)
- any liability for Taxes of Seller, including any liability for any Asset Taxes that are attributable to any Tax period (or portion thereof) ending on or before the Effective Time; and  $\otimes$
- any improper, incorrect or missed payments to royalty owners, arising solely with respect to the sale of Hydrocarbons produced from or allocated to the Properties prior to the Effective Time. (xi)

This Assignment is made subject to all applicable Laws that are promulgated, issued or enacted by a Governmental Body having applicable jurisdiction. **Compliance with Law.** 6.

and that Assignee and Assignor have separately entered into multiple assignments for the Assignee acknowledges that this Assignment is a global assignment intended for filing with the applicable counties in which the Assets are located, purpose of recording the assignment of the Assets with the Governmental Body, if necessary. **Further Assignments.** 

Covenants Running with the Land. The terms and provisions of this Assignment are covenants running with the Lands, Leases, and other interests covered by this Assignment (and with each subsequent transfer or assignment of all or any part thereof) and extend to, bind and inure to the benefit of the Parties and their heirs, successors and assigns. <u></u>

9. **Counterparts**. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original instrument, but all of which counterparts together shall constitute but one agreement. No party hereto shall be bound until such time as all of the parties hereto have executed counterparts of this Assignment.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment is executed by the duly authorized officers or representatives of the Parties as of the Execution Date.

### ASSIGNOR

### MERIT MANAGEMENT PARTNERS I, L.P. MERIT MANAGEMENT PARTNERS II, L.P. MERIT ENERGY PARTNERS III, L.P. MERIT HUGOTON, L.P.

Merit Management Partners GP, LLC, their general partner By:

Name: Kathryn Lyles Title: Assistant Secretary Kathu By:\_

## MERIT ENERGY PARTNERS E-I, L.P. MERIT ENERGY PARTNERS E-II, L.P. MERIT ENERGY PARTNERS E-III, L.P.

- Merit Management Partners II, L.P., their general partner By:
- Merit Management Partners GP, LLC, its general partner By:

Title: Assistant Secretary By: Kathuly Name: Kathryn Lyles

### MERIT ENERGY PARTNERS F-III, L.P MERIT ENERGY PARTNERS F-II, L.P. MERIT ENERGY PARTNERS G, L.P.

- Merit Management Partners III, L.P., their general partner By:
- Merit Management Partners GP, LLC, its general partner By:

ath By:\_

Name: Kathryn Lyles Title: Assistant Secretary

## **MERIT ENERGY PARTNERS H, L.P.**

- Merit Management Partners IV, L.P., its general partner By:
- Merit Management Partners GP, LLC, its general partner By:

Name: Kathryn Lyles Title: Assistant Secretæ Ath By:\_

## MERIT ENERGY PARTNERS I, L.P.

- Merit Management Group I, L.P., its general partner By:
- Merit Management Group I GP, LLC, its general partner By:

Name: Kathryn Lyles adnu By:\_

Title: Assistant Secretary

## MERIT ENERGY PARTNERS J, L.P

- Merit Management Group J, L.P., its general partner By:
- Merit Management Group J GP, LLC, its general partner By:

Ath ð

By:\_

By: Kathryn Lyles Name: Kathryn Lyles Title: Assistant Secretary

**MERIT ENERGY PARTNERS VIII, L.P** MERIT ENERGY PARTNERS C-II, L.P. MERIT ENERGY PARTNERS D-I, L.P. MERIT ENERGY PARTNERS C-I, L.P. MERIT ENERGY PARTNERS V, L.P. MERIT ENERGY PARTNERS VI, L.P MERIT ENERGY PARTNERS X, L.P. MERIT ENERGY PARTNERS A, L.P. MERIT ENERGY PARTNERS B, L.P. MEP IX, L.P.

## MERIT ENERGY PARTNERS D-II, L.P. MERIT ENERGY PARTNERS D-III, L.P.

.

Merit Management Partners I, L.P., their general partner By:

Merit Management Partners GP, LLC, its general partner By:

0 0 Name: Kathryn Lyles Title: Assistant Secretary X Kath By:\_

## MERIT ENERGY COMPANY, LLC

By: Kathryn Lyles Name: Kathryn Lyles Title: Assistant Secretary

### MMGJ ARKANSAS, LLC

By: Kathryn Lyles Name: Kathryn Lyles Title: Assistant Secretary

### **ASSIGNEE:**

PANHUGOTON PARTNERS LLC

By:

Name: Jason Herrick Title: President

AS	
TEXA	
OF 7	
TE	
STA	

COUNTY OF DALLAS

 $\infty \infty \infty$ 

acknowledged to me that she/he, being fully authorized to do so, executed and delivered the same as Assistant Secretary of Merit Management Partners GP, LLC, Merit Management Group I GP, LLC and Merit Management Group J GP, LLC, in their capacity as the direct or indirect general BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary Public, on this day personally appeared Kathryn known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and partner of the above listed entities, Assistant Secretary of Merit Energy Company, LLC and MMGJ Arkansas, LLC, on the day and year therein mentioned and as the act and deed of said corporation, for the purpose and consideration therein expressed Lyles,

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this 31st day of May, 2019.



Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF TEXAS § COUNTY OF DALLAS §

and the undersigned Notary Public, on this day personally appeared Jason Herrick, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that she/he, being fully authorized to do so, executed and delivered the same as President for PanHugoton Partners LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on the day and year therein mentioned and as the act and deed of said corporation, for the purpose consideration therein expressed. BEFORE ME,

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this 31st day of May, 2019



Notary Public

My Commission expires \_\_\_\_\_

	керкит	SECTION 1: LOTS 1→, S/2 N/2, S/2 (BEING ALL OF SECTION 1) 245-34W	1W25842	Ľ	MSE	S42	122	6	Z#61/Z/6	СНҰМЬГІИ КЕЕІЛІЛС СОМЬҰЛА	ТНЕ САКDEN СПТҮ СОМРАИТ	289 DIA JIO - 3283 J	0008/862
68	КЕУКИА	SECTION 5: S/2 245-34W	SW4884XS	ç	WÞE	S42	625	IJ	\$7561/97/8	ЕКЕD С' КОСН	STATE BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION, TOPEKA, KANSAS	SAD UNA JIO - 32A3J	00002862
68	KEARNY	SECTION 3: 5/2 24₩	EW45842	٤	WÞ٤	S42	6 <i>LS</i>	п	<del>77</del> 61/97/8	њиеd с <sup>.</sup> косн	STATE BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION, TOPEKA, KANSAS	LEASE - OIL AND GAS	00007892
6£	KEARNY	SECLION 11: SE/4° M/2 242-34M	[[M+ES+Z	u	WÞE	54S	625	τι	\$\$61/9 <b>7</b> /8	<b>Е</b> КЕР С' КОСН	STATE BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION, TOPEKA, KANSAS	2AD UNA JIO - 32AJ J	00002862
68	KEARNY	2ECLION 10: N/J 548-34M	01M\$E\$\$Z	01	WÞE	S42	625	IL	<del>74</del> 61/97/8	<b>ЕКЕ</b> Р С <sup>°</sup> КОСН	STATE BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION, SA2NA, KANSAS	2AD UNA JIO - 32AJ J	00004867
04	кечких	HEBNEK LOKWATION TO THE CENTER OF THE EARTH, SECTION TO THE REAM THE TOP OF THE 235.35W	6MSESEZ	6	MSE	SEZ	L	01	E\$61/S/Þ	CITIES SERVICE OIL COMPANY	R. H. MILLER ET UX	נפאצפ - סון איזם פאצ	00065569 00061105
40	КЕАВИҮ	SECTION 24: SE/4 23S-35W	\$2W25822	54	MSE	SEZ	185	8	1461/51/6	1' E' O.DONNETT	ТНЕ САКДЕИ СІТҮ СОМРАИУ	SAE - OIL AND GAS	00010299 00025862
	KEVKNA	SECTION 20: NORTH HALF AND SW/4 238-35W	OZMSESEZ	50	MSE	SEZ	58	10	EÞ61/51/Þ	CITIES SERVICE OIL COMPANY	J, F, PIEPER	LEASE - OIL AND GAS	00061229 0000210E
	KEARNY	SECTION 13: ALL 235-35W	EIMSESEZ	£I	MSE	SEZ.	185	8	1¢61/71/6	ι' Ε' ο,donnerγ	ТНЕ ФАКДЕИ СПТҮ СОМРАИҮ	LEASE - OIL AND GAS	00075867
भूष्याव्यत्	(jumo)	noñqrəzəd Legal	Concatenate	noitos2	Sange	qidznwoT	Page	Book	Date	<del>99129.1 க</del> ர்நாடு	rozzal IsnigriO	əq∀T însməsrışA	# )пэтээт <u>д</u> А

atomooA	County	nonqrised Issal	эівпэіваноО	войзэг	Range	qidzawoT	age	પ્રજ્ય	əjsŰ	99229.J LeniginO	Original Lessor	Agreement Type	Agreement #
	KEARNY	SECTION II; NE/4 24S-35W	IIMSES#Z	n	MSE	572	05	91	L761/77/L	CHAMPLIN REFINING COMPANY	XU TƏ YAARUM IT MAIJIIW	LEASE - OIL AND GAS	00001667
	кеуки	245-35W AS AMENDED BY CORRECTION OF DESCRIPTION IN OIL AND AS AMENDED BY CORRECTION OF DESCRIPTION IN OIL AND 245-35W 245-35W	11 <u>M</u> 5ESÞZ	ш	MSE	S42	986	6	ZÞ61/11/21	СШЕ? ЗЕКЛІСЕ ОІГ СОМЬУИЛ	ТНЕ <b>ДА</b> ЯДЕИ СПТҮ СОМРАИЧ	LEASE - OIL AND GAS	00079899
	кечвил	245-35W THE SANTA FE TRAIL ANY OF THE SW/4 WM ANY	11M2E842	π	MSE	S+Z	L97	01	£\$61/9/L	MAHNAG [5 5] DENHAM	ר, ס, שאפאפא פד טא	SAÐ GNL AND GAS	00029599
	кечвик	FT W OF THE WAY LINE OF WALNUT STREET, KEARNY CO WITH WALNUT STREET (INTHE OF WALNUT STREET, KEARNY CO OF SIXTH AVE NUD SANTA FE RAILWAY CO PARALLEL OF SIXTH AVE NUD SANTA FE RAILWAY CO THE RACHISON TOPEKA AND SANTA FE RAILWAY CO, THE RATERED OF SIXTH AVE NUD SANTA FE RAILWAY CO THE RACHISON TOPEKA AND SANTA FE RAILWAY CO, THE RACHISON OF SIXTH AVE NE RAU A VENUE TO THE RACHISON TOPEKA AND SANTA FE RAILWAY CO, THE RACHISON OF SIXTH AVE NE RAU A VENUE TO THE RACHISON TOPEKA AND SANTA FE RAILWAY CO, THE RACHISON OF SIXTH AVE NE RAU A AND SANTA FE RALLWAY CO OF SIXTH AVE NE RAU AND SANTA FE RALLWAY CO TOPEKA AND SANTA FE RAILWAY CO, THE RACHISON TOPEKA AND SANTA FE RAILWAY CO, THE RACHISON OF SIXTH AVE NE RAU A TO THE RACHISON OF SIX AVE A TO THE	11MS€SÞZ	п	MSE	S†Z	59	11	\$\$61/L1/\$	NOE E. DENHAM	C' L' DICKENS EL NX	LEASE - OIL AND GAS	00089599

	KE¥BNA	BEG AT A PUT 2156,9 FT N OF THE SEPC OF SEC 11-245-35W, OF TH DUE S ALONGE LINE OF SAID SEC 11, 658 G FT TO TH E POB, N 385,5 FT TO THE S LINE OF SAID SEC 11, 658 G FT TO TH E POB, N 385,5 FT TO THE S LINE OF SAID SEC 11, 658 G FT TO TH E POB, OFTON ALONG S LINE OF SAID REC 11, 658 G FT TO TH E POB, N 385,5 FT TO THE S LINE OF SAID SEC 11, 245-35W, KEARNY CO CTOR ALONG S AND SEC 11, 245-35W, KEARNY CO	11M5ES4Z	n	MSE	S42	69	τι	¢¢61/L1/¢	NOE E. DENHAM	H" N' KEKK	245 - OIL, AND GAS	00002£99
	кечких	SW/4 SEC 11-245-35W, LOCATED 5 OF THE R/W OF THE A T & 5 F RR CO, & W OF THE PUBLIC RAAD LEADING THROUGH THE CO	11MSES#Z	н	MSε	SÞ7	ī <i>Lt</i> r	01	£Þ61/0Z/01	MAHMAD JOE E. DENHAM	WILLIAM H. HERR ET UX	LEASE - OIL AND GAS	00069£99
ajomooA	(imo)	nobqinesal Desal	போகர்காகம்	noitoo2	sgneA	qidanwoT	) age	Aooß	a)sQ	Original Lessee	Original Lessor	Адгеетепі Туре	₩ 1пэтээтgА

atomool	County F	แงหัวการอุป โรฐงไ	Сопсасепасе	aoito92	Range	qifizawoT	Page	Book	Date	Original Lessee	Original Lessor	эqүТ элэтээгдА	# fusmssrgA
	KEVYNÅ	A 231 ACS, MV, SEC 11-24S-35W, KEARVY CO OF SAID SEC, TH 2 243 FT TH V 243 FT TO POIL CONTAIN ING OF SAID SEC, TH 2 243 FT, TH V 243 FT TO POIL CONTAIN ING DEED DTD 5-19-23, EXECUTED BY FRANK N LAROSH AN D OTHERS TO FRANK G WEST AND RECORDED IN BK 24, PO 66, T W 366 FT, TH 36 AFT, TH 11 A 153 FT ANN WARRANT W 366 FT, TH 36 AFT, TH 11 A 120 FT ANN A 250 FT W 366 FT, TH 36 AFT, TH 11 A 120 FT W 366 FT, TH 36 AFT, TH 11 FT, TH W 366 FT, TH 36 AFT, TH 11 FT, TH W 366 FT, TH 36 AFT, TH 21 FT, TH W 366 FT, TH 36 AFT, TH 21 FT, TH W 366 FT, TH 36 AFT, TH 21 FT, TH W 366 FT, TH 36 AFT, TH 21 FT, TH W 366 FT, TH 36 AFT, TH 120 FT W 360 FT, TH 36 AFT, TH 21 FT W 360 FT, TH 20 FT W 360 FT W 36	[]W25242	п	WZE	S+7	612	01	E#61/1/9	NOFE DEVIHAM	ТНЕ САКДЕИ СПТҮ СОМРАИҮ	LEASE - OIL AND GAS	0001/£99
	KEVBUL	ALL THAT TRACT OF LAND COMPRISING THE MAIN GREAT EASTER N CANAL IN & ACROSSTHE N/2 SEC 11-245-35W, KEARNY CO	11852842	11	MSE	S42	524	81	6761/81/7	CITIES SERVICE OIL COMPANY	THE UNITED STATES IRRIGATING COMPANY	LEASE - OIL AND GAS	00072699

a)ani)00)jj /	۵۰me	noitgitosad legaJ	stenstean).	Section	gange	qidznwoT	Page	<b>700</b> g	ગદ્ય	Original Lessee	012121 €550F	Адгеетеаі Туре	Адтеетей #
A	кечких	SEC 11-245-35W, KEARNY CO SEC 11-245-35W, KEARNY CO AT RIGHT ANGLES 100 FT TH & 150 FT, TH N 100 FT TO THE POB 35W OF THE GTH PMAND 120 OF TE OF THE WWC OF SAID SEC, WT, COMMAT P POINT O THE A SEC 11-345- 35W OF THE GTH PMAND 120 OF TE OF THE WWC OF SAID SEC, WT, COMMAT P POINT O THE A SEC 11-345- 25M OF THE GTH PMAND 120 OF TE OF TANG 25M OF THE GTH PMAND 120 OF TE OF TANG 25M OF THE GTH PMAND 120 OF TE OF TANG 25M OF THE GTH PMAND 120 OF TE OF TANG 25M OF THE OR AND 001 THE A SEC 11-345- 25M OF THE DES CABOVE A PARCEL OF LAND 21320 FT, TH DUE & GF THE PTO A POINT, TH DUE 25 AND 750 AT 60 FT AND DESC AS COMM AT A POINT 001 THE 21320 FT, TH DUE & GF THE POB, TH A TO A POINT 001 THE 21320 FT, TH DUE & GF THE POB, TH A TO A POINT 001 THE 21320 FT, TH DUE & GF THE POB, TH A TO A POINT 01 THE 21320 FT, TH DUE & GF THE POB, TH A TO A POINT 01 THE 21320 FT, TH DUE & GF THE POB, TH A TO A POINT 01 THE 21320 FT, TH DUE & GF THE POB, TH A TO A POINT 01 THE 21320 FT, TH DUE & GF THE POB, TH A TO A POINT 01 THE 21320 FT, TH DUE & GF THE POB, TH A TO A POINT 01 THE 21320 FT, TH DUE & GF THE POB, TH A TO A POINT 01 THE 21320 FT, TH DUE & GF THE POB, TH A TO A POINT 01 THE 21320 FT, TH DUE & GF THE POB, TH A TO A POINT 01 THE 21320 FT, TH DUE & GF THE POB, TH A TO A POINT 01 THE 21320 FT, TH DUE & GF THE POB, TH A TO A POINT 01 THE 21320 FT, TH DUE & GF THE POB, TH A TO A POINT 01 THE 21320 FT, TH DUE & GF THE POB, TH A TO A POINT 01 THE 21320 FT, TH DUE & GF THE POB, TH A TO A POINT 01 THE 21320 FT, TH DUE & GF THA POB FT 21320 FT, TH A TO A POINT 01 THE TAG 21320 FT, TH DUE & GF TAND DESC AS COMM AT A POINT 01 THE 21320 FT, TH DUE & GF TAND DESC AS FT 21320 FT, TH DUE & GF TAND DESC AS FT 21320 FT, TH DUE & GF TAND DESC AS FT 21320 FT, TH DUE & TO A POINT 01 THE TAG 21320 FT, TH DUE & GF TAND DESC AS FT 21320 FT, TH DUE & GF TAND DESC AS FT 21320 FT, TH TH TH TH THE THE TAG 21320 FT, TH DUE & TO A POINT 01 THE TAG 21320 FT, TH DUE & TAND DESC AS FT 21320 FT, TH THE TH THE THE TAG 21320 FT, TH THE THE THE TAG 21320 FT, TH T	11M568Þ7	u	MSΣ	S⊬Z	SSE	21	<i>L</i> #61/0Z/01	CITIES SERVICE OIL COMPANY	CARL MORELAND	SAD GMA JIO - 32A3 J	00082499

	Kevkna	<sup>3</sup> J& VC2' M/L 2EC 11-542-32M' KEVBUA CO CG 45, E 205'2 L1' LH 2 JO DEGRI2, M 500 EL IO, LHE 608' COMI 10.1H9 AE 06 LHE HULLED LOMA OB DEGREGEED' KUARZYZ' 10.1H9 AE 06 LHE HULLED LOMA OB DEGREGEED' KUARZYZ' DES C V2 EOTOMA' LO-ML' BEC VL Y DOILLM-HICH 12 LHE 32M' OB LHE 6LH HWIN LHE LOMA OB DEGREHEED' KVARZYZ' V B OB ONBFVLLED L'VND FAING UN LHE MM/H OB ZEC 11-542-	11MSES#7	II	Μsε	SÞZ	062	91	L#61/22/01	CITIES SERVICE OLL COMPANY	MILTON CLAAR ET UX	LEASE - OIL AND GAS	000061+99
	KEVKAL	ANGLES 100 FT, THE 100 FT, THE 0F SEC 11-245-35W, KEARNY CO GTH PM AND 1200 FT GP THE N SEC 11-245-35W, GF TO THE POB, TH W AT RIGHT ANGLESISO FT, TH & A RIG HT TO THE POB, TH W AT RIGHT ANGLESISO FT, TH & A RIG HT COMM AT A POINT ON THE N SEC 11-245-35W, OF	l IW2E242	11	MSE	SÞZ	672	91	L561/EZ/01	CITIES SERVICE OIL COMPANY	ИОПИАЛ ДЯАНЭЈЯ	SAÐ UNA JIO - 38A3 J	00062499
etontoo'i	Куштој	aoiìqrìɔɛs0 [k₂∧]	Concatenate	aodos2	រងបទអ្	qirlenwoT	Page	уооя	ગહ્ય	99229J lenighO	Original Lessor	Agreement Type	¥ ІпэтээтдА

	A TR OF LAND IN THE NW/4 OF SEC 11-24S-35W, OF THE 6TH PM DESC AS FOLLOWS; TO-WIT, BEC AT A POINT ON THE E LINE OF A PUBLIC ROAD RUNNING N FROM THEN END OF MAIN ST											
KEVKIÅ	I DEC' 10 WINLES F 240 24 LO LHE 60B 2EC 11-542-32M' MINLES M' 358 LL' LH 2 32 DEC2' 10 WINLES M' 4152 LL' LH 2 52 DEC2' 20 MINLES M' 358 LL' LH 2 32 DEC2' 10 WINLES M' 4152 LL' LH 1403LL VMN 6L DECKLETD' KVN2VZ' MHICH 60NL IZ M IM LHE LOMN 6L DECKLETD' KVN2VZ' MHICH 60NL IZ M	11W28242	u	MSE	S42	152	91	L461/EZ/01	CITIES SERVICE OIL COMPANY	23MAL NHOL	245 - OIL AND GAS	00016999
	A TR OF LAND IN SEC 11-245-35W, OF THE 6TH PM DESC AS F 11950 TO WIT SEC 11-245-35W, OF THE 60B THE POR, TH E 484 FT, TH 5 76 FT TO THE RUOM 60 REGS, OF W, 1 2 FT, TH FT, TH 5 76 FT TO THE RUOM 0F THE GREATERSTERN DIT CH, 11955 FT 5 0 FT THE NUCH CHEREOF, WHICH IS THE POR, TH E 484 OLLOWS, TO-WIT-BEG AT A POINT ON THE GREATERSTERN DIT CH, FT, TH 5 76 FT TO THE RUOM 0F THE GREATERSTERN DIT CH, FT, TH 5 76 FT TO THE RUOM 0F THE GREATERSTERN DIT CH, FT, TH 5 76 FT TO THE RUOM 0F THE GREATERSTERN THE 484 OLLOWS, TO-WIT-BEG AT A POINT ON THE W, 260 FT TO THE W OLLOWS, TO-WIT-BEG AT A POINT ON THE RUE GREATERSTERN FT, TH 5 76 FT TO THE RUOM 0F THE RUE GREATERSTERN FT, TH 5 76 FT TO THE RUOM 0F THE RUE GREATERSTERN FT, TH 5 76 FT TO THE RUOM 0F THE RUE GREATERSTERN FT, TH 5 76 FT TO THE RUOM 0F THE RUE GREATERSTERN FT, TH 5 76 FT TO THE RUE GREATERSTERN FT, TH 5 76 FT TO THE RUE RUE GREATERSTERN FT, TH 5 76 FT TO THE RUE RUE GREATERSTERN FT, TH 5 76 FT TO THE RUE RUE RUE RUE RUE RUE RUE RUE RUE RU	I I MSESÞZ	II	MSε	SÞZ	5¥Z	91	<i>L</i> †61/02/01	CITLES SERVICE OIL COMPANY	BEULAH M. GRIGGS	LEASE - OIL AND GAS	00026999
кечких	A TR OF UNPLATTED LAND LYING IN THE NW/4 SEC 11-245- 35W OF UNPLATTED LAND LYING IN THE NW/4 SEC 11-245- DEGS, 15' W, 280 FT TO THE POB SEC 11-245-35W, KEARNY CO THE OF THE A VID THE E LINE OF MAIN ST, TH N 24 AND DES C AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT, BEG AT PROINT ON THE N INE OF THE FULL AND NO DEFERIELL, KANSAS AND DES C AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT, BEG AT PROINT ON THE N AND DES C AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT, BEG AT PROINT ON THE N AND DES C AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT, BEG AT PROINT ON THE N AND DES C AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT, BEG AT PROINT ON THE N AND DES C AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT, BEG AT PROINT ON THE N AND DES C AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT, BEG AT PROINT ON THE N AND DES C AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT, BEG AT PROVING TO THE N AND DES C AS FOLLOWS, TO THE TO THE N AND THE N AND THE TO THE N AND DES C	11MSE842	π	ΜSE	S¥Z	962	91	L76[/07/0]	CITIES SERVICE OIL COMPANY	P. W. HAGLER	LEASE - OIL AND GAS	000EE∳99

	KEVBNA	NM I VC OL NM\\$ ZEC II-542-32M <sup>2</sup> KEVENA CO	TIMSESPZ	Ĩ	ΜSE	542	825	81	6761/97/5	CITIES SERVICE OIL COMPANY	<b>А</b> ВИОГD С" КЕТТГЕ <b>В</b>	LEASE - OIL AND GAS	0005£ <del>1</del> 32000
	кечких	BEING ALL THAT PART OF \$/2\$W/4 SEC 11-245-35W, LYING N OF THE SANTA FE RIGHT OF \$/2\$W/4 SEC 11-245-35W, LYING N OF KANSAS, KEARNY CO	11 <b>M5ES</b> ÞZ	II	M5E	242	685	81	6761/51/7	CILIES SERVICE OIL COMPANY	ANICE DICKENS	SAÐ GNA JIO - 38A3.	00045699
sternooN	۵۰me	aoingtasad legs.J	анапојводо	пойээг	อธิบธรู	qidanwoT	age1	A008	9) B (	97251 โหมร์	Original Leasor	Адтететі Туре	# 103109912Å

KEVBAA	OF SAID SEC RUNNING TH DIRECTLY W 309.1 FT, THAT TR OR PARCEL OF LAND SITUATED IN THE REAL OF SEC II. AND 2155, 9 FT NO FT TH A DIRECTLY W 309.1 FT, TH N 19 DEGS ON MINUTES, W 257 FT, TH DUE S 255 FT, TH DUE S 255 M, TH N, NOUT S, M 255, 9 FT OA POINT FEL MINUTES, W 557 FT, TH 20DES ON MINUTES, W 254 S55 M, TH N, NO FT TH 200 S00 MINUTES, W 254 S55 M, TH A S0 DEGS ON MINUTES, W 254 FT, TH A DIE W 257 FT, TH A DIE S 255 M, TH A S0 DEGS ON MINUTES, W 254 S55 M, TH A S0 DEGS ON MINUTES, W 254 FT, TH A DIE W 257 FT, TH A DIE W 255 M, TH A S0 DEGS ON MINUTES, W 254 FT, TH A DIE W 255 M, TH A S0 DEGS ON MINUTES, W 254 FT, TH A DIE W 255 M, TH A S0 DEGS ON MINUTES, W 254 FT, TH A DIE W 255 M, TH A S0 DEGS ON MINUTES, W 255 FT, TH DUE W 254 FT, TH A DIE W 255 M, TH A DIE M 255 M, TH A DIE W 255 M, TH TH A DIE M 255 M, TH A DIE W 255 M,	11MSES42	11	M2E	S42	96	61	6761/81/5	CITIES SERVICE OIL COMPANY	NATIONAL ALFALFA DEHYD MILL CO.	TEV2E - OIF VAD GV2	0009£⊮99
KEVBAL	IN LHE 2E/4 OF SEC(1-242-32M; 6TH PM BEG AT A POINT 761, 1 309 FT TO THE POB, CONT 3,35 ACS AND THAT FRACTIONAL TR 70 DEGS 00 MIN UTES E 756,25 FT, TH DUE S 274 FT, TH DUE E	11MSES47	11	MSE	842	96	61	6761/81/5	СШЕ\$ ЗЕКЛІСЕ ОІГ СОМБУИХ	NATIONAL ALFALFA DEHYD MILL CO.	SVD DIL AND GVS	00098#99

	КЕАКИХ	SECTION 13: N/2 245-34W	EIMSESVZ	٤١	ΜSE	SÞZ	672	6	Z+61/1/6	t e odonnett	U, J. INGRIM, SINGLE	LEASE - OIL AND GAS	00072667
		CONT AN AREA OF 17,91 ACRES, MA CEL 11-245 -35W, KEARNY ALL THAT CERTAIN STRIP, TR OR PARCEL OF LAND LOCATION ACROSS SAID SZ OR FOI IL-245 -35W, KEARNY DIRECTION ACROSS SAID SZ OR FOI IL-245 -35W, KEARNY CONSTRUCTED AND EXTENDING FROM KAILWAY ENGINERY AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESC AS FOLLOWS; A STRIP OF CENTER LINE OF THE MAIN TR OF THE ATCHISON, TOPEKA AND MORE PARTOLLARLY DESC AS SAME IS NOW LOCATED AND CONSTRUCTED AND EXTENDING FROM KAILWAY ENGINERY AND MORE PARTOLLARLY DESC AS SAME IS NOW LOCATED AND CONSTRUCTED AND EXTENDING FROM KAILWAY ENGINERY AND MORE PARTOLLARLY DESC AS SAME IS NOW LOCATED AND CONSTRUCTED AND EXTENDING FROM KAILWAY ENGINERY AND MORE PARTOLLARLY DESC AS SAME IS NOW LOCATED AND CONSTRUCTED AND EXTENDING FROM KAILWAY ENGINERY AND MORE PARTOLOGAS SAME SCORE ON LOCATED AND CONTENT STRUCTED AND EXTENDING FROM STATING FOR SAME CONSTRUCTED AND EXTENDING FROM STATING FOR SAME CONSTRUCTED AND EXTENDING FROM TRAN TO SAME AND CONTENT AND STORT AND STORT AND STATE AND SAME AND CONTENT AND STORT AND STORT AND STATING FOR AND AND CONTENT AND STORT AND STORT AND STORT AND SAME AND CONTENT AND STORT AND STORT AND STORT AND SAME AND CONTENT AND STORT AND STORT AND STORT AND STORT AND STRUCTED AND EXTENDING FROM STATING FOR AND SAME AND CONTENT AND STORT AND STORT AND STORT AND SAME	11 <b>₩SESÞZ</b>	Π	MSE	SÞZ	65	50	0561/SZ/Þ	CITIES SERVICE OIL COMPANY	TOPEKA AND SANTA FE RAILWAY CO.	LEASE - OIL AND GAS	00008£Þ99
stomeo4	County	aohqinəzəl Legal Jeseription	Soncatenate	пойээг	Range	qid2nwo'T	Page	воок	əîsQ	99229.J IgnighO	Totts I Lettor	Agreement Type	# )пэшээт <u>у</u> А

r				r			r	r					
	KEARNY	8ECLION 18: NE/4 548-39M	81M9ES7Z	81	M9E	242	п	01	E#61/SZ/S	NAHMAN UDE E, DENHAM	C' E' MYKLHEN ESLYLE	LEASE - OIL AND GAS	2000/662
	КЕФКИХ	SECTION 18: NE/4 24S-36W	81M9ES42	81	M9E	S†Z	<i>4</i> 01	01	£761/SZ/S	NAHNAG , BENHAM	A TE ENOWNE ET AL	LEASE - OIL AND GAS	000£9¥\$9 1000£66Z
	КЕФКИХ	2E-CLION 18: 2E/4 742-5P7	81W3E242	81	M9E	S42	τL	ΟI	EÞ61/87/5	NAHNAG (3 BONHAM	ляоназ ,н ,т	289 OIL AND GAS	00091879 00089667
	KEARNY	245-36W LOTS 3, 4, E/2 SW/4	81Wd6242	81	M9E	542	514	51	686[/7]/8	СНАМРLIN КЕГINING COMPANY	WIFE C. A. LOUCKS AND RHODA D. LOUCKS, HIS	SAD GNA JIO - 32A3J	0006966 <b>7</b>
	кеакиу	SECLION I∷ SE/t 542-30M	1M9ES6Z	(L)	M9E	542	6	01	£\$61/6Z/E	CULIES SERVICE OIL COMPANY	O, A. WHITE ET UX	LEASE - OIL AND GAS	29632002
	KEARNY	245-36W Section 1: Lots 1 and 2 and the s/2 of the new (being	1 <b>M9ES4Z</b>	3	M9E	242	433	8	1¢61/L/8	1° E° O.DOMMETT	XU TA HTIHW A ALIYO	LEASE - OIL AND GAS	1002£862
	KEARNY	SECTION 13: 25,1 ACRES 24S-35W	£1W2E842	£1	WZE	542	625	н	¢¢61/97/8	FRED C. KOCH	TATE BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION, TOPERA, KANSAS	LEASE - OIL AND GAS	₽00£9862
	кеуких	SECTION 13: 66,74 ACRES	EIMSES42	٤١	MSE	542	<i>L65</i>	п	<del></del> ₩61/ <i>L</i> /6	<b>Р</b> ЯЕР С' КОСН	GERTRUDE E. CONE ET AL	SAD GUA AID GAS	00056059 £00£986Z
	КЕУКИЛ	SECTION 13: W/2 24S-35W	£1MSE842	٤١	MSE	S42	617	01	£¢61/1/9	MAHVEI , E E DEVHAM	GVIDEN CLLA CO	SAD OIL AND GAS	20069862
	KEARNY	2ECLION 13: 2/2 542-32M	EIMSES42	٤١	WSE	SÞZ	564	01	£¢61/87/5	MAHMA	СНУВТЕ? У ЫЗСНЕВ	LEASE - OIL AND GAS	100£9867
Footnote	ajumo)	Icgal Description	Concatenate	aoùos2	ក្រសាខ្លួ	qidarwoT	Page	уроя	Date	əəzzəJ lenighO	Original Lessor	Адгеетеп Туре	₩ insmassrgA

atontoo¥		<b>دوما لاحطونامه</b> W36-2P4	oursease	noü298	าระ	qidaawoT	Page	700g	Date	əəzəsəl karişinÖ	Orginal Lessor C, A. LOUCKS AND RHODA D. LOUCKS, HIS	Agreement Type	Agreement #
	KEARNY	SECLION 8: NE/t 548-30M SECLION 8: NM/t	54239M8	8	M9E	542 542	69#	8	Ep61/21/b	10E E' DENHFW	C' Y FONCKS VAD SHODY D' FONCKS' HIZ	LEASE - OIL AND GAS	29824002
	KEYBNA	SECLION 8: 2M/4 542-30M	8M9ES6Z	8	M9E	242	£05	6	£\$61/91/\$	JOE E' DEMHYW	FERN WRAY KLEIHEGE, A SINGLE WOMAN	2AD GNA JIO - 32A3 J	00022969 20824003
	KEARNY	SECLION 8: SEV¢ 548-30M	8M9ES77	8	M9E	S42	35	٤١	5761/2/9	GULP OIL CORPORATION	C, E, BEYER ET UX	NEASE - OIL AND GAS	59824004
	KEARNY	SECTION 7: LOTS 6 AND 7 AND THE E/2 SW/4 34S-38W	24838MQ	9	W8£	SÞZ	<b>Þ</b> 9	14	9761/21/7	P. S. MCCORMICK	s, a. tate, et al	LEASE - OIL AND GAS	00011106
	KEARNY	2ECLION J: NE\t 542-38M	LM8ESÞZ	L	M8E	S42	59	14	9461/21/4	P. S. MCCORMICK	WILL P. ROTH ET UX	LEASE - OIL AND GAS	30112000
	KE¥KNÅ	SECTION 2: SE/4 255-36W	ZM9E8SZ	7	M9E	SSZ	438	L	0761/91/8	EIN-KEK OIT & GV2	ELLA CONDRA	SAÐ GNA JIO - ƏZAƏJ	<b>30012000</b>
	кеуких	FLACE OF BEGINNING PLACE OF BEGINNING SECTION 2, RUNNING THENCE SOUTH 160 RODS TO FOLLOWS, COMMENCING ATT THE SE CORNER OF SAID SECTION 2, EAST 100 ACRES OF THE SE CORNER OF SAID 255-36W 255-36W	ZM9ESSZ	τ	M9E	857	09	π	440 1/82/E	<b>FRED C, KOCH</b>	ANDORE G. PIPER ET VIR	LEASE - OIL AND GAS	00052723 00052723
	кекил	BECLION 5∵ NE/4 NM/4' 2\5 NM/4 528-30M	ZWJESZZ	Z	Məe	S22	£†\$	L	0¢61/ZI/Þ	FIN-KER OIL & GAS	<b>ЈОНИ В. САВМІСНАЕ</b> Г.	SAÐ UNA JIO - 32A3 J	00000999 56514000
	керкиү	SECLION 5: MM/4 MM/4 528-36W	7M9ES57	2	M9E	S\$7	99	п	\$\$61/81/\$	YNA9MOD 24D & DAS COMPANY	J. B. CARMICHAEL	LEASE - OIL AND GAS	000665 <del>5</del> 9 5612000

									ICAL SOCIETY TYPE	AT 4,240 FT ON THE KANSAS GEOLOGI	SOFAR AS SAID CONTRACT COVERS RIGHTS F THE PLEASANTION SHALE WHICH OCCURS IN COUNTY, KS 1966 (PANHANDLE EASTERN I	DEFINED BY THE BASE O	I
		- 0										SE	FOOTNOT
					ũ.								
	КЕАВИЧ	SECLION 14: N/Z S6S-34M	\$IM\$ES97	I4	WþE	S92	544	п	1\$61/22/6	)" E' O.DOMMEIT	MIDOM EOKWEKTA NETCIE C' FOCKMOD' V NETCIE C' GKVHW' Y WYKIED MOWYN'	LEASE - OIL AND GAS	1004066Z
	KEARNY	SECTION 6: SW/4 255-37W	9MLE852	9	MLE	857	52	н	ÞÞ61/Þ1/E	MAHN3G [3] SOL	CLYDE E. BURNS AND CARRIE M. BURNS, HIS WIFE	2AD GNA JIO - 32A3J	Þ008 <b>2</b> 862
	KE¥BNA	SECTION 6; NW/4 255-37W	9 <b>MLES5</b> 7	9	MLE	\$\$Z	56	II	\$\$61/\$1/E	JOE E' DEMHYW	HEK HUSBAND Carkrie m. burns and clyde e. burns,	LEASE - OIL AND GAS	200828003
	KEARNY	255-37W SECTION 6: LOTS I AND 2, 5/2 NE/4 (BEING ALL OF THE NE/4)	9MLESSZ	9	MLE	SSZ	ZLZ	ΟĪ	EÞ61/S/8	NOE E. DENHAM	THE LAKIN STATE BANK	LEASE - OIL AND GAS	20082862
	KE¥KNÅ	SECLION 6: SEVt 528-31M	9MLESSZ	9	MLε	SSZ	573	8	[#61/27/L	1" E' O.DOMMELL	J, E, HEINTZ AND MARGARET M, HEINTZ, HIS WIFE	SAD GNA JIO - JEAS	10087867
	КЕАRИY	SECTION 2: SW/4 255-36W	ZWJESSZ	z	Mge	SSZ	21	п	7461/ <b>2</b> /E	<b>ЕКЕ</b> D С <sup>°</sup> КОСН	BELLE B BAHNTGE ET AL	2AD GWA JIO - 32A3 J	000E8559 00011662
	КЕРВИХ	SECLION 3: FOLS I' 3' ¥ND LHE 2M/M NE/t 528-30M	ZM9ESSZ	2	M9E	SSZ	95E	8	1#61/1/8	1° E' O,DOMMELT	C, A. LOUCKS AND RHODA D, LOUCKS, HIS WIFE	LEASE - OIL AND GAS	00082662
भग्मा००वि	۲٥سري	ทงที่จุทาวะวนี้ เคราะไ	Concatenate	пойээг	agneA	qidenwoT	Page	yoog	aisQ	Ongiaal Lessee	Original Lessor	9qYT tasmssrgA	# insmosryA

- 1

stemete	County	Legal Description	Concatenate	войзэг	Range	gidanwoT	Page	уоод	Дяю	Original Lessee	Orginal Leasor	əqyT inəməərgA	# fnэmээтgA
									TE MAD ONLY INSOFAR AS SAID CONTRACT COVERS THE RIGHTS BELOW THE TOP OF THE WABAUNSEE GROUP WHICH TE #3- INSOFAR AS AND ONLY INSOFAR AS SAID CONTY, OKLAHOMA TE #3- INSOFAR AS AND ONLY INSOFAR AS SAID CONTY, OKLAHOMA TE #3- INSOFAR AS AND ONLY INSOFAR AS SAID CONTY, OKLAHOMA TE #3- INSOFAR AS AND ONLY INSOFAR AS SAID CONTRACT COVERS RIGHTS BELOW THE BASE OF THE CHASE GROUP, CCURS AT 3.3560 FT, IN THE CROSS TIMBERS OPERATING CO, TARRANT H2-22 (API #35139322839) IN SECTION 22-6N-17ECM, TE #3- INSOFAR AS AND ONLY INSOFAR AS SAID CONTRACT COVERS RIGHTS BELOW THE BASE OF THE CHASE GROUP, OUNTIES 1966 (MOBIL UNITED PRODUCTION WM 1 CUTTER NO. I SEC 1, T315 R36W STEVENS COUNTY KANSAS).				7
									CTION 22-6N-17ECM,	ARRANT #2-22 (APT #3513922859) IN SE	T. IN THE CROSS TIMBERS OPERATING CO. T	WHICH OCCURS AT 2680 I	£
									,НООИ ОК ТНКОИСН, КЈ.АНОМ	LEST TO, AND RIGHTS TO PRODUCE FI ION 9-5N-21 ECM, BEAVER COUNTY, OI	-9 WELL (API #3500722103) LOCATED IN SECT	ал GIAS - р.4 ЭТООТООТ 1 ТНЕ FRANZ I	Þ
									нолоянт яо моя амонатя	REST TO, AND RIGHTS TO PRODUCE FI TION 2-4N-21ECM, BEAVER COUNTY, C	ASE EXCLUDES ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEI D-1 WELL (API #3500724810) LOCATED IN SEC	FOOTNOTE #5-SAID LE	S

101

											ASE EXCLUDES ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEE 1 WELL (API #3500724065) LOCATED IN SECT		01
									ом ок тнгоион, Кг.лнома	EST TO, AND RIGHTS TO PRODUCE FR DN 23-5N-21 ECM, BEAVER COUNTY, O	ASE EXCLUDES ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND INTER 1 WELL (API #3500724330) LOCATED IN SECTI	FOOTNOTE #9- SAID LE,	6
										INTEREST ONLY	FOOTNOTE #8- FORCE POOLEE		8
													L
									E #6- SAID LEASE EXCLUDES ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST TO, AND RIGHTS TO PRODUCE FROM OR THROUGH, THE LILLIE WELL (API #3500722976) LOCATED IN SECTION 21-3N-32ECM, BEAVER COUNTY, OKLAHOMA E #7- SAID LEASE EXCLUDES ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST TO, AND RIGHTS TO PRODUCE FROM OR THROUGH, HE PETERS AI WELL (API #3500721643) LOCATED IN SECTION 10-5N-20ECM, BEAVER COUNTY, OKLAHOMA				9
s)omoo <sup>4</sup>	Comely	ոօնգոշշց լեցջ լ	Concatenate	пойзэг	Капее	qidгawoT	P बहर	700 <b>8</b>	92G	Original Lessee	Original Lessor	sqYT insmssrgA	₩ inserent #

भूषाव्यक्ष	ҚішоД	nobyhased legaJ	Concatenate	aoiisə2	Капge	qiderwoT	Page	भ००ध	98C	9922AJ दिवांष्ट्रति	0רוּצוֹתא גבינסר	əqvT inəməərgA	₩ fasmssrgA		
									LESS AND EXCEPT THE BJ POOL ENHANCED RECOVERY UNIT, FORMED AND GOVERNED BY THAT CERTAIN PLAN OF UNITIZATION FOR THE DEVELOPMENT AND OPERATION OF THE BJ POOL ENHANCED RECOVERY UNIT, BEAVER COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, EFFECTIVE AS OF MAY 1, 1997, AS DEFINED IN ORDER NO, 410699 (CAUSE CD NO, 960002866) ISSUED BY THE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE BJ POOL ENHANCED RECOVERY UNIT, BEAVER COUNTY,						
									DEPTHS OF 6504' AND 7380' AND THE SURFACE DETWEEN THE DEPTHS OF 6504' AND 6888' BELOW THE SURFACE AND THE STRATIGRAPHIC EQUIVALENTS THEREOF AS DEFINED IN THE DIL-SEL LOG OF THE LEROY I 31 WELL LOCATED IN THE SW SW OF SECTION 31-4M-22ECM.						
									FOCATED IN DEPTH FROM BELOW THE BASE OF THE SW/4 SW/4 OF SECTION 31-4N-22ECM. CHESTER FORMATION WHICH IS ENCOUNTERED AT A DEPTH OF 7380° AS DEFINED IN FOOTNOTE 3 TO THE BASE OF THE LIMITED IN DEPTH FROM BELOW THE BASE OF THE CHASE FORMATION AS DEFINED IN FOOTNOTE 3 TO THE BASE OF THE						
			-						ASSIGNMENT, ORDS OF SEWARD	CONVEYANCE AND BILL OF SALE DATED JULY 1, 2010 REFCORDED DI VOLUME 632, PAGE 801 OF THE RECORDS OF SEWARD CONVEYANCE AND BILL OF SALE DATED JULY 1, 2010 REFCORDED DI VOLUME 632, PAGE 801 OF THE RECORDS OF SEWARD					
									0 REECORDED IN	VAD BILL OF SALE DATED JULY 1, 201	AOLUME 632, PAGE 801 OF THE RECORDS THAT CERTAIN ASSIGNMENT, CONVEYANCE THE GUTTRIDGE F3 WELL AND THE ETZOLD	LESS AND EXCEPT ' OPERATING, LLC IN '	51		

Footnote	رەسىن	zobąńsceG lage. I	Concatenate	войээг	guey	qi <del>dan</del> woT	age	મુ૦૦શ્વ	əysed səzesəl IznighO		Original Lessor	Адгеетен Туре	# fasacsred	
									LESS AND EXCEPT THE MAXWELL B-2 WELL CONVEYED TO CISCO OPERATING, LLC IN THAT CERTAIN ASSIGNMENT, CONVEYANCE AND BILL OF SALE DATED JULY 1, 2010 REECORDED IN YOLUME 632, PAGE 801 OF THE RECORDS OF SEWARD COUVEYANCE AND BILL OF SALE DATED JULY 1, 2010 REECORDED IN YOLUME 632, PAGE 801 OF THE RECORDS OF SEWARD					
									LESS AND EXCEPT THE BROWN APC B-1 WELL CONVEYED TO CISCO OPERATING, LLC IN THAT CERTAIN ASSIGNMENT, CONVEYANCE AND BILL OF SALE DATED JULY 1, 2010 REECORDED IN VOLUME 632, PAGE 801 OF THE RECORDS OF SEWARD COUNTY, KANSAS					
									LESS AND EXCEPT THE MCGILL A 2-10 AND A 3-10 WELLS CONVEYED TO CISCO OPERATING, LLC IN THAT CERTAIN ASSIGNMENT, CONVEYANCE AND BILL OF SALE DATED JULY 1, 2010 REECORDED IN VOLUME 632, PAGE 801 OP THE RECORDS OF SEWARD COUNTY, KANSAS					
									LESS AND EXCEPT THE ALEXANDER A2 WELL CONVEYED TO CISCO OPERATING, LLC IN THAT CERTAIN ASSIGNMENT, CONVEYANCE AND BILL OF SALE DATED JULY 1, 2010 REECORDED IN VOLUME 632, PAGE 801 OF THE RECORDS OF SEWARD COUNTY, KANSAS					
									ORDS OF SEWARD	LESS AND EXCEPT THE GUTTRIDGE 2B WELL CONVEYED TO CISCO OPERATING, LLC IN THAT CERTAIN ASSIGNMENT, LESS AND EXCEPT THE GUTTRIDGE 2B WELL CONVEYED TO CISCO OPERATING, LLC IN THAT CERTAIN ASSIGNMENT, COUNTY, KANSAS				

stordooA	Ljunoj	noitqirətəd İsgə.İ	элепэнеласо	aoitos2	agusA	qidanwoT	Page	уюод	Date	əəttə.l laniginO	Original Lessor	Agreement Type	Å freement #		
									LESS AND EXCEPT THE LENEHAN A-1 WELL CONVEYED TO CISCO OPERATING, LLC IN THAT CERTAIN ASSIGNMENT, CONVEYANCE AND BILL OF SALE DATED JULY 1, 2010 REECORDED IN VOLUME 632, PAGE 801 OF THE RECORDS OF SEWARD COUNTY, KANSAS						
									LESS AND EXCEPT THE MAYBERRY B-1 WELL CONVEYED TO CISCO OPERATING, LLC IN THAT CERTAIN ASSIGNMENT, CONVEYANCE AND BILL OF SALE DATED JULY 1, 2010 REECORDED IN VOLUME 264, PAGE 559 OF THE RECORDS OF STEVENS COUNTY, KANSAS						
									CONVEYANCE AND BILL OF SALE DATED JULY 1, 2010 REECORDED IN VOLUME 264, PAGE 559 OF THE RECORDS OF STEVENS Less and bill of sale dated july 1, 2010 refecorded in volume 264, page 559 of the records of stevens Less and fail of sale dated july 1, 2010 refecorded in volume 264, page 559 of the records of stevens						
											ANE 1-H WELL CONVEYED IN VOLUME 264, P		24		
										N VOLUME 264, PAGE 559 OF THE REC	HE MOORHEAD D-1 WELL CONVEYED TO CIS D SALE DATED JULY 1, 2010 REECORDED T COUNTY, KANS		52		
											ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST TO, AND RI 16-67 AND 2022529) LOCATED IN SECTION 16-67		56		

									SAID LEASE EXCLUDES ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND RITEREST TO, AND RIGHTS TO PRODUCE FROM OR THROUGH, THE BONNER A WELL (API #35113921121) LOCATED IN SECTION 9-4N-14ECM, TEXAS COUNTY, OKLAHOMA				١٤		
					id.				лин анстра	OE					
									н' тне осте і мегг	SAID LEASE EXCLUDES ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST TO, AND RIGHTS TO PRODUCE FROM OR THROUGH, THE OGLE 1 WELL (API #3513935676) LOCATED IN SECTION 11-5N-12ECM, TEXAS COUNTY, OKLAHOMA					
									INSOFAR AS AND ONLY INSOFAR AS SAID CONTRACT COVERS RIGHTS BELOW THE BASE OF THE CHASE GROUP, WHICH OCCURS AT 2680 FT. IN THE CROSS TIMBERS OPERATING CO. TARRANT #2-22 (API #3513922839) IN SECTION 22-6N-17ECM, TEXAS COUNTY, OKLAHOMA						
									SAID LEASE EXCLUDES ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST TO, AND RIGHTS TO PRODUCE FROM OR THROUGH, THE OKLAHOMA STATE 1 2 WELL (API #3513921276) LOCATED IN SECTION 36-6N-12ECM, TEXAS COUNTY, OKLAHOMA						
atontooA	(juno)	Legal Description	Stenstenate	пойзэг	agneð	qirlanwoT	Page	Book	Date	ઝાટરડો હતાંકુમંO	70225J IsnighO	Agreement Type	# insunsargA		

									H, THE CLAWSON A 1, TEXAS COUNTY,	SAID LEASE EXCLUDES ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST TO, AND RIGHTS TO PRODUCE FROM OR THROUGH, THE CLAWSON A #1 WELL (API #3513921119) AND THE REUST B-1 WELL (API #3513922729) LOCATED IN SECTION 5-3N-14ECM, TEXAS COUNTY, 0KLAHOMA					
									м яатанг энт ,но Ам	SAID LEASE EXCLUDES ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST TO, AND RIGHTS TO PRODUCE FROM OR THROUGH, THE SHAFFER M #1 WELL (API #3519924125) LOCATED IN SECTION 13-4N-12ECM, TEXAS COUNTY, OKLAHOMA					
									осн, тне кісн А #2 4	\$¢					
										VULCED INTEREST ONLY					
									ЭТАТ2ЯЭТИІ ЭНТ ,H AI	25					
oloatooA	<b>сэш</b> еЭ	notiqitasal Description	Concatenate	пойзэг	ទឧបនអ្	qifi20700T	ទទួនទី	2002	Date	99229.J InnigirO	Original Lessor	Agreement Type	# 3119111973A		

Footnote	άμπο Ο	Legal Destription	Concatenate	войээ2	Range	qifilmoT	Page	¥008	Date	əəssə.I IanigirO	vost≥1 laniginO	Agreement Type	¥ лазпезияА
									UNING HTT NON- NO LHE CHEZLEK DECEMBEK 10' 5003' ON COMMIZZION VZ ON COMMIZZION VZ	FARTON FOR THE DEVELOPMENT AT TREATING FOR PARASS CORPORATION OCKET NO. 04-CONS-049 CUNI, DATED THE FORMATION UNITLED IS THAT THE FORMATION UNITLED IS THAT THE FORMATION UNITLED IS RETAI	WELLS AND INTERVALS OR AGREEMENT IS INCL STAIN UNIT AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF UNIT CAND EFFECTIVE AS OF DECEMBER I, 2003; C UNIT AREA UNDER, UNITZATION ORDER, DO UNIT AREA UNDER UNITZATION ORDER, DO UNIT AREA UNDER UNITZATION OF 5, 34 FET HE DE FRAM.	GOVERVED BY THAT CE THE EUBANK NORTH UNT TO ESTABLISHMENT OF A RECORDED IN VOLUMI MORROW FORMATION EI FORMATION ENCOUN	88
									BUYER, RECORDED	AGE 247, BOOK 323 ON PAGE 556, BOOP	RIGHTS ACQUIRED EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2 3 IN BOOK 315 ON PAGE 605, BOOK 316 ON PA 3 IN BOOK 315 ON PAGE 605, BOOK 316 ON PA THE RECORDS OF FILNEY CO	ASSIGNMENT AND BILL C	6E

									BUYER, RECORDED	SLLER, AND MERIT HUGOTON, L.P., AS PAGE 153, BOOK 270 AT PAGE 660, BOC	КІФНТЗ АСQUIRED EFFECTIVE IANUARY 1, 2 97 БАЦЕ FROM OXY USA WIP LP, ET AL, AS SE FS IN BOOK 260 AT PAGE 346, BOOK 261, AT1 КЕАRNY COUNTY, R	ASSIGNMENT AND BILL C	
stournos	Qonuță	Léga Description	Signate and Signate	аойээг	agaesA	qidenwoT	Page P	Book	atsŪ	Original Lessee	างะรงไ โรกัฐกักป	sqvf Insees A	# insurengA

### Exhibit A-1 - Wells and Units

### to Assignment, Conveyance and Bill to Sale between

### Merit Management Partners I, L.P., et. al., and PanHugoton Partners LLC

90FERATOR	Reservoir	атр-ятр	BNB	TWP	COS	COUNTY	12	O9 A IAN	O9A IW	NBI BPO	MI BPO	ACCT_CODE	MELL NAME	(LIELD	19.4
MERIT ENERGY COMPANY LLC	CHASE GROUP	MNMS	M95	SSZ	5	КЕАВИҮ	KS	3MA2	SAME	000528.0	J.000000	A APCGRDCY	L JDTNHA8	(SA2NAX) NOTODUH	1060066051
MERIT ENERGY COMPANY LLC	CONNCIL GROVE	AWSE	M9£	552	5	KEARNY	KS	3MA2	SAME	000528'0	1.000000	A APCGRDCY	2 3DTNHA8	AMONA9	2850226021
MERIT ENERGY COMPANY LLC	CHASE	NENE	36W	SSZ	2	КЕАRNY	KZ	3MA2	SAME	000528.0	000000 T	A APCGROCY	2-E 3DTNHA8	(SA2NAY) NOTODUH	2560226051
UNION PACIFIC RESOURCES COMPANY	FANSING-KC	NWSE	MSE	542	ĴĴ	KEARNY	KS	SAME	3MA2	A/N	1 000000 T	A APCGRDCY	EISCHEKD 2-13	OEERFIELD	1560226051
MERITENERGY COMPANY LLC	MULTIPLE		MSE	242	13	KEARNY	KZ	3WVS	3MMR 3	0.875000	1,000000	A APCGRDCY	EISHEKD T-T3	DEERFIELD	0/20226051
WEBLE ENERGY COMPANY LLC	CHASE GROUP	RESENT	MSE	572	τ	KEARNY	KZ	SAME	<b>3MA2</b>	000578.0	1_000000	A APCGRDCY	C-AN3GRAD	HUGOTON (KANSAS)	88£00£6051
WERLT ENERGY COMPANY LLC	CONNCIT 680VE	AWSE	MSE	545	ī	KEARNY	KZ	SAME	<b>JMA2</b>	000528'0	1-000000	A APCGRDCY	6-ANDEN A-3	AMONA9	98502£6051
RME PETROLEUM COMPANY	STASE GROUP	MNEN	MSE	545	ī.	KEVBNA	K2	SAME	SAME	V/N	1*000000	A APCGRDCY	A-A NEQRAD	(RAZVA) NOTODUH	5001266051
MERIT ENERGY COMPANY LLC	CHASE	SENE	MSE	545	τ	KEARNY	KZ ,	3MA2	SAME	00052810	T-000000	A APCGRDCY	2-A NJGRAD	(HUGOTON (KANSAS)	7671756051
MERIT ENERGY COMPANY LLC	COUNCIL GROVE	SWNE	MSE	535	13	Kearny	KZ	SAME	3MA2	00052810	000000°T	A APCGRDCY	GARDEN B D1-13	HUGOTON (KANSAS)	5080286051
MERIT ENERGY COMPANY LLC	CHASE GROUP		MSE	532	13	KEARNY	KS .	SAME	3MA2	00052810	000000°T	A APCGRDCY	Ç-RIDEN B-1	(HUGOTON (KANSAS)	58000E6051
MERIT ENERGY COMPANY LLC	COUNCIL GROVE GROUP	A2SE	MSE	542	π	кеавич	KS	SAME	3MA2	751877.0	001688-0	W GDNCLYSW	GARDEN CITY O-1	(HUGOTON (KANSAS)	8650056051
MERIT ENERGY COMPANY LLC	CHASE GROUP	3M AM 2E NE	MSE	545	π	KEARNY	KS	SAME	3 MA 2	751877,0	001688.0	W GDNCLYSW	GARDEN CITY Q-2	(HUGOTON (KANSAS)	075126051
MERIT ENERGY COMPANY LLC	CHASE/COUNCIL GROVE		MSE	542	π	KEARNY	KZ	SAME	<b>SAME</b>	0' 178137	001688-0	W GDNCLYSW	5 ARDEN CITY 0-3	(HUGOTON (KANSAS)	£Z81Z£6051
MERIT ENERGY COMPANY LLC	CHASE GROUP	SENWSE	MZE	SSZ	9	KEARNY	KS .	3MA2	<b>SAME</b>	000528'0	J*000000	A APCGRDCY	t zlnijh	(HUGOTON (KANSAS)	8220066051
MERIT ENERGY COMPANY LLC	CONVEIT BROVE	SWAR	MZE	SSZ	9	KEARNY	KS	3MA2	SAME	000578.0	J 000000	A APCGRDCY	HEINTZ 2	AMONA9	\$8E02E60ST
MERIT ENERGY COMPANY LLC	DEEP	SENW	MZE	SSZ	9	KEARNY	KZ	3MA2	SAME	000528.0	000000 T	A APCGRDCY	9-E ZINIJH	(HUGOTON (KANSAS)	\$560ZE60ST
MERIT ENERGY COMPANY LLC	SAMS	AWAN	39M	572	38	KEVBUL	KZ	SAME	SAME	057959'0	000052*0	A APCGRDCY	roncks a-3	HUGOTON (KANSAS)	2601256051
MERIT ENERGY COMPANY LLC	CHASE GROUP	ESESSM	M9E	545	38	KEARNY	KZ	SAME	SAME	052959'0	000052-0	A APCGRDCY	roncks <del>v</del> -t	(RASNAX) NOTODUH	Epp00E60ST
MERIT ENERGY COMPANY LLC	CONVOLT GROVE	MNMS	M9E	542	18	KEARNY	KZ	3MA2	SAME	052959 0	000052-0	A APCGRDCY	roncks ₩-5	AMONA9	28E02E6051
WEBIT ENERGY COMPANY LLC	CHASE GROUP	MNES	M9E	542	8	KEMBALA	KZ	3MMA2	SAME	052959.0	000052-0	A APCGRDCY	FONCK8 B-T	(SASNAX) NOTODUH	ZE#00E6051
MERIT ENERGY COMPANY LLC	CH/V2E	INENE	36W	572		KEMBAR	KZ	3MM/S	SAME	052959.0	000052"0	A APCGRDCY	ronckz B-3	(SA2NAX) NOTODUH	9671226051
MERIT ENERGY COMPANY LLC	CHASE		MSE	582		KEVBUA	KZ	3MA2	SAME	269908.0	865586-0	A APCGRDCY	breber JSO	HUGOTON GAS AREA	Z6000£6051
MERIT ENERGY COMPANY LLC	CHASE		MSE	582		KEVBNA	KZ	3MM/S	SAME	769908.0	865586-0	A APCGRDCY	biebek V-2H (INEILL)	A38A 2A3 NOTODUH	85126051
XTO ENERGY INCORPORATED	CHASE	25	M8E	545		KEVBUK	KZ	SAME	3MA2	126791 0	112081-0	A NHAPCOBO	2-1 BT08	(SA2NAX) NOTODUH	7550056051
INERIT ENERGY COMPANY LLC	CHASE GROUP	<b>ENASWARE</b>	MSE	SVC		KEVBNA	KZ	3MA2	3MA2	000528.0	000000-1	A APCGRDCY	T NI38NI	(SA2NAX) NOTODUH	0070026051
	CONVELLEROVE		MSE	StrZ	_	KEARNY	SX SX	SAME	3 MM 2	000578.0	000000-1	A APCGRDCY		AMONA9	867022605
INERIT ENERGY COMPANYLLC	CHASE	MN	MSE	SPZ		KEARNY	KZ	3MA2	3MA2	000528.0	3.000000	A APCGRDCY	X-E NIRKEIN 3-X	(SAZNAX) NOTODUH	280122605
MERIT ENERGY COMPANY LLC			M9E	542	- L T	KEARNY	KC K	SAME	3MMA2	DOSLEP O	00000510	A APCGRDCY	WHITE 2	(20 SINON (NOTOBILIE)	12003370463
MERIT ENERGY COMPANY LLC	CHASE GROUP CHASE GROUP	26	39M M9E	242		KEARNY	K2 K2	3MA2 3MA2	3MA2 3MA2	0052670	00000510	V V6CEBDCK	MHILE' O'T	(SAZNAS) NOTODUH (SAZNAS) NOTODUH	5200286051 8601286051